
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. 
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  



 

 

 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
22 March 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or rem
[...]
 efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 

Cllr Andrew Gravells MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Darren Rodwell (Vice-Chair) Barking and Dagenham London Borough 
Council 

Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Clare Penny-Evans Newcsatle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Kevin Peel Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Martin Whelton Merton London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Pippa Heylings (Deputy 
Chair) 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Loic Rich (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jamie Osborn Norwich City Council 
Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

Cllr Ed Gemmell Buckinghamshire Council 



 

 

Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 

Cllr Phil Jordan Isle of Wight Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Tuesday 22 March 2022 
 
11.00 am 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 
of Interest 
 

  

2.   Council Housebuilding 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Building Safety Update 
 

7 - 14  

4.   Transport - Fixed Penalty Notices and Buses 
Funding update 
 

15 - 26  

5.   EEHT Update / Other Board Business 
 

27 - 34  

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

35 - 40  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

7.   Road Pricing - LGA Work 
 

41 - 46  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 23 June 2022, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting  
 





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Council housebuilding 

Purpose of report 

For discussion 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the Board’s recent lobbying and improvement activity in 

relation to council housebuilding and recent government announcements. It also outlines a 

number of risks and opportunities for councils seeking to build and asks Members to 

consider and agree next steps in the LGA’s lobbying approach.   

Victoria Latham, Deputy Director, Local Authority Housing and Right to Buy at the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities will also be attending the EEHT Board 

to give an overview of the Department’s work on council housing.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

Contact officer:  Jo Allchurch 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07900 931045  

Email:    jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

That Members: 

1. Reflect and p
[...]
ional fixed term post in the safer 

community’s team to support the LGA’s building safety work. 

Next steps 

32. Officers to continue to support the sector’s work to keep residents safe and reform the 

buildings safety system, as directed by members. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-sets-out-new-plan-to-protect-leaseholders-and-make-industry-pay-for-the-cladding-crisis




 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Transport – Fixed Penalty Notices and Buses Funding update 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction and information 

 

Summary 

At present, the only route for councils outside of London to deal with certain highways 

offences that cause obstruction or prevent the safe and smooth operation of local highways 

is through issuing warnings, and then prosecution. London Boroughs have the powers to 

issue Fixed Penalty Notices. The LGA has been approached for support by Thurrock Council 

on behalf of a consortium of Essex authorities to seek similar powers as London for places 

outside of the capital.  

This report also includes an update on Bus Recovery Funding. 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0771 7572640  

Email:    kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the EEHT Board: 

1. That the Board agree that the LGA should support the call as raised by Thurrock and 

the consortium of Essex Councils. 

2. Endorse LGA undertaking further work on this issue. 

3. Note the information on the Bus Recovery Grant 

Action 

As directed by the Board 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Transport – Fixed Penalty Notices and Buses Funding update 

 

Background 

Fixed Penalty Notices for Highways offences 

1. The LGA received a letter from Thurrock Council (see appendix A) on behalf of 12 Essex 

Councils calling for authorities outside London to be given the same powers as London 

Boroughs to deal with certain offences as set out in the Highways Act 1980. LGA officers 

have met with Thurrock officers, who are looking for LGA support in the call for more 

powers. The letter sets out in further detail the powers that are sought.  

2. In summary, the councils are looking for the ability to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 

for such offences as unlicensed skips and wilful obstruction of the highways amongst a 

list of 21.  

3. At present, the only route for councils outside of London to deal with such offences is 

through issuing warnings, and then prosecution. This is considered to be an unfair and 

inconsistent approach for non-London authorities and can be very time consuming and 

costly. The power to issue fixed penalties notices immediately/on the spot, when an 

enforcement officer witnesses a Highways Act offence, would accelerate enforcement 

action and deter future criminal behaviour. This frees up EO time to deal with other 

priority issues, such as fly-tipping. 

4. It is proposed that the LGA support this call to align powers to London and work with 

councils and the DfT to bring about this change. It is likely that primary legislation will be 

needed and to help make the case further work will be needed, such as providing a 

firmer evidence base.  

5. From the Government’s perspective this would be a zero or negative cost intervention if 

it eases pressure on the courts. It also aligns with the Government’s Levelling Up 

ambition and helps improve the quality of life for residents, improving safety on local 

highways outside of London.  

 

Bus funding 

6. Following extensive pressure from the LGA, councils and operators, the Government 
announced an additional £150 million funding for bus and light rail operators until 
October 2022 to ensure services can continue to run. The Bus Recovery Grant was due 
to finish at the end of March 2022, but as passenger numbers have not yet recovered to 
original forecasts because of the Omicron variant and Plan B measures, there was a 
serious risk that substantial services and routes would be lost without further support. 
This campaign follows a letter from the Chairman of the EEHT Board to the Transport 
SoS and the Chancellor, to which Baroness Vere replied (Appendix B) on 21st February 
to indicate that the Government was listening and considering options.   

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/0Tm0CMjBWI2ZA2PSkxDCST
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/0Tm0CMjBWI2ZA2PSkxDCST


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

7. The attached letter from Baroness Vere confirms the extension as well as stating that 
further information will be provided, including on conditions of the funding.  

8. The LGA will continue to call on the Government to continue to show strong commitment 
to the National Bus Strategy, including providing an ambitious long-term funding 
settlement for local buses and Bus Service Improvement Plans in all areas.  

Implications for Wales 

9. The highways act offences would be a devolved matter for the Welsh Assembly 

Financial Implications 

10. On FPN powers, no financial implications are expected immediately for this work, and it 

is anticipated this would be self-financing if councils were to be given this power. 

Next steps 

11. That the Board agree that the LGA should support the call as raised by Thurrock and the 

consortium of Essex Councils. 

12. Endorse LGA undertaking further work on this issue. 

13. Note the information on the Bus Recovery Grant 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 
 
 
 Civic Offices, New Road, Grays 
 Essex RM17 6SL 

 

 
 Environment and Highways  

 
 
Via email to: info@local.gov.uk 
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
Westminster 
London 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 
7 December 2021 
 
Dear LGA, 
 
Re:  Proposal for 12 Councils to adopt the use of fixed penalty notices for the 
following offences relating to: 
 

•    Highways Act 1980, in accordance with Section 8, schedule 4, London 
Local Authorities & Transport for London Act 2003 as amended 
 

Local authorities have a strong positive history in protecting their communities from 
anti-social behaviour and environmental crime that damages the public realm with 
littering, fly tipping, and flyposting.  
 
The key way identified offenders are sanctioned for their unlawful behaviour is 
through the use of fixed penalty notices, administered by local authorities. That 
approach has seen to improve the deterrence of further offending whilst negating the 
need for costly litigation in a criminal court, protecting the wider-criminal justice 
ecosystem from a volume of cases, where:  
 

➢  Payment of a fixed penalty notice provides the offender/s with an opportunity to 
discharge their liability to conviction, by payment of the fixed penalty notice as 
opposed to offenders being summonsed to court and; 
 

➢  If convicted the fines can be far higher that the fixed penalty notice along with 
the impacts of any costs and offenders receiving criminal convictions. 

 
Increased Powers Sought 
 
The Highways Act 1980 provides the police and local authorities the power to 
prosecute perpetrators through the criminal courts, where there is a identified breach 
of legislation.  In London, the London Local Authorities & Transport for London Act 
provides all London boroughs the power to issue fixed penalty notices for certain 
offences relating to the Highways Act.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

The 12 Councils listed below, would like to make an application requesting that 
the Secretary of State extend these powers to issue fixed penalty notices as 
London boroughs.    
 
Need for Additional Powers 
 
The 12 local authorities who have co-signed this letter are experiencing dangerous 
highway offences such as unlicensed skips and wilful obstruction of the highways 
without the ability to tackle the problem. There are incidences of unlicensed skips that 
obscure the view of passing motorists and cyclists.  The ability to deal with such 
offences by way of issuing fixed penalty notices would not only ensure  a more 
efficient and effective response but would increase public confidence by better 
protecting our residents and businesses from environmental crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour. 
 
Council Officers outside London do not have the powers to issue fixed penalty 
notices at the first course of action for Highways Act offences e.g. placing skips or 
building materials on the public highways without a licence.  The only available 
options to our Enforcement Officers are to consider warnings and then straight to 
prosecution causing an imbalance in fairness and consistency in local government. 
 
The availability to issue fixed penalties notices immediately/on the spot, when an 
En
[...]
adding remediation costs in 

buildings over 11 metres and it will be the freeholder that will be responsible for these 

costs. Developers and freeholders will be the first port of call to pay for other, non-

cladding, historical safety defects. Local Authorities at present fall under the definition of 

‘developer’ in the Building Safety Bill. The LGA has published four core asks around the 

Building Safety Bill, which is currently at the Committee Stage in the House of Lords. 

We are working with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC), as well as the Association of Retained Council Housing (ARCH) and the 

National Federation of ALMOs (NFA), to engage Local Authorities to understand the 

impact of the amendment on stock they own over 11 metres and Housing Revenue 

Accounts. DLUHC will be contacting Local Authorities for data on their stock. In the first 

trance, DLUHC will contact 50% of stock owning Local Authorities to ensure that there is 

a geographical and political mix, as well as a mix of management/ownership models.  

Environment and Climate Change  

Bad weather  

9. The EEHT Board has worked with councils to understand the impacts of the recent bad 

weather – including Storm Eunice - and to support any discussions with partners and 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-charter-for-social-housing-residents-social-housing-white-paper
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-to-protect-leaseholders-with-new-laws-to-make-industry-pay-for-building-safety
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/building-safety-bill-committee-stage-house-lords-21-february#the-building-safety-regulator
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/building-safety-bill-committee-stage-house-lords-21-february#the-building-safety-regulator


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

22 March 2022 

 

18
[...]
e and there are calls for the 

Chancellor to do more in the Spring Statement which we expect to be on 23 March 

2022. Calls have come for the Government to both increase benefits and delay, or 

abandon, the 1.25% rise in National Insurance which is due to take effect in April 2022. 

The National Insurance increase  along with changes to rates of dividend tax is intended 

to raise around £13 billion per year for spending on health and social care across the 

UK.  £5.4 billion of this additional income will fund a cap on social care costs.  The LGA 

is writing to the Chancellor setting out its asks of the spring statement. This letter will be 

circulated to Members. 

28. The Government has also announced that 150 new temporary jobcentres and over 150 

Youth Hubs are to be opened, and it has pledged to get 500,000 people a job by the 

end of June. In its response to this announcement the LGA said that ‘councils are ideally 

placed to help achieve this, bringing together government, agencies and providers 

alongside their local leadership and expert knowledge of their areas’. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1043688/Budget_AB2021_Print.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/150-new-jobcentres-and-youth-hubs-now-open




 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 3 February 2022 

Venue: Hybrid / Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced members to the Environment, 
Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting.  

No declarations of interest were made.  

 

 

2   Office of Environme
[...]
rom.  

 It was clarified that the OEP was filling a governance gap of 
holding government to account. They hold public authorities to 
account as a requirement of the Environment Act. 

 
The Chairman introduced Andrew Richmond, Adviser, who advised that 
the LGA would be responding to the OEP’s Draft Strategy and 
Enforcement Policy. Comments from Members would be incorporated into 
the response.  
 
The Chairman thanked Dame Glenys Stacey and Natalie Prosser for their 
presentation.  
 
Decision:  
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board noted the 
update.  
 

3   Neutrality and Water Issues 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Cllr David Hitchiner, the Leader of Herefordshire 
Council, and Paul Walker, the Chief Executive of Herefordshire Council 
who gave a presentation outlining the impact and response to phosphate 
pollution in the River Lugg and River Wye catchment. Water pollution had 
been impacting housing delivery and the local economy.  
 
Following the presentation, Members made the following comments:  
 

 Representatives from Cornwall, West Sussex, and Horsham 
echoed the concerns raised from the presentation and outlined 
their own local concerns with water pollution and water extraction, 
and the impact on housing delivery.   

 Members expressed concerns that there was a lack of guidance 
from government on how to address the issue. 

 It was suggested that LGA officers feed into Ofwat’s forward plan 
to help bring forward investment in infrastructure needed to reduce 
nutrient pollution from wastewater. 

 Members commented that both nature-based solutions and long-
term solutions such as changes to agricultural practices and water 
treatment infrastructure should be implemented.  

 It was suggested that the LGA put together a commission to work 
with relevant bodies in water neutrality  

 It was noted that there was a taskforce which included DEFRA, 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b16875/Presentation%2003rd-Feb-2022%2011.00%20Environment%20Economy%20Housing%20Transport%20Board.pdf?T=9


 

 

 
 

 

Natural England, Environmental Agency and DLUHC but seemed 
to not include any local government representation. Members 
expressed that they would like the opportunity to be part of 
taskforces such as this to voice concerns and to help determine 
solutions. 

 
The Chairman introduced Hilary Tanner, Adviser, who informed Members 
that it was anticipated that more councils would be impacted by this 
problem as it remains under review by Natural England, and as climate 
change will continue to have an impact on fragile natural environments. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cllr David Hitchiner and Paul Walker for their 
presentation and others in attendance for the discussion.  
 
Actions: 

 Officers to consider comments and feedback from Members on the 
report 

 Officers to take forward plans to have the LGA sitting on relevant 
working groups and consider starting a commission to work with 
other relevant bodies  
 

Decision:  
The Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board noted the issues 
raised in the report and provided feedback on next steps.  
 

4   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser to give an update on 
developments in building safety work including the progress on the 
Building Risk Review and the recent statement made by the Secretary of 
State.  
 
Following the discussion, Members made the following comments:  
 

 Members expressed concerns that local authorities, by law, are not 
able to differentiate from developers who deliver good service 
compared to those who do not when determining whether to give 
planning permission.  

 Members commented that the Housing Revenue Accounts (HRA) 
were under a lot of pressure following enforced rent reduction, lack 
of investment in stock, and existing fire safety work to carry out on 
top of work on cladding.  

 Concern was raised at the lack of funding t
[...]
es of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

 
 

In Attendance Cllr Diana Moore 
Cllr Phil Jordan 
 
Dame Glenys Stacey 
 
Natalie Prosser 
 
Cllr David Hitchiner 
Paul Waler 
Rachael Joy  
 
Catherine Howe 
Matt Bates 
Sallie Lappage 
 

Exeter City Council  
Isle of Wight Council 
 
Chairman, Office for Environmental 
Protection  
Chief Executive, Officer for Environmental 
Protection 
Leader of Herefordshire Council  
Chief Executive, Herefordshire Council 
Interim Delivery Director, Herefordshire 
Council  
Horsham District Council  
Horsham District Council 
Crawley Borough Council 
 

 
LGA Officers Calum Davidson  

Charlie Fudge 
Eamon Lally  
Charles Loft 
Ben Murray 
David Pealing 
Emilia Peters 
Nick Porter 
Andrew Richmond 
Hilary Tanner  
 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	2 Council Housebuilding
	3 Building Safety Update
	4 Transport - Fixed Penalty Notices and Buses Funding update
	04 Appendix A - Letter from Thurrock Council
	04 Appendix B - 220302 bus recovery funding letter - LGA

	5 EEHT Update / Other Board Business
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Road Pricing - LGA Work
	07 Appendix A - TC road pricing 1 sider




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 

Venue: Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced Members to the Environment, 
Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Crane, Cllr Martin Gannon, Mayor 
Philip Glanville, Cllr Pippa Heylings, Cllr Paul Marshall, Cllr Darren 
Rodwell and Cllr Vikki Slade.  
 
Cllr Tony Ball, Cllr Stewart Golton, Cllr Imogen Payter, Cllr Clare Penny-
Evans and Cllr Martin Whelton were in attendance as substitutes.  
 
For transparency, the Chairman declared, for item 5 that he was Leader of 
Swindon Council which was one of the new local planning authorities 
subjected to advice on nutrient neutrality 
 

 

2   Council Housebuilding 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Victoria Latham, Deputy Director, Local 
Authority Housing & Right to Buy from the Department of Levelling up, 
Housing & Communities (DLUHC) to give a presentation on the work 
towards council housebuilding.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 New council houses were being built, but a larger challenge was to 
make the existing stock more carbon efficient. There was a lack of 
long-term funding to help decarbonise homes. 

 Concerns were raised that material requirements planning (MRP) 
had been making housebuilding unaffordable for councils. 

 Members raised that many refugees from recent conflicts were 
staying in hotels while waiting to be housed, increasing pressure 
on councils to deliver housing. 

 
In response, Victoria Latham made the following comments:  
 

 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b16937/Presentation%2022nd-Mar-2022%2011.00%20Environment%20Economy%20Housing%20Transport%20Board.pdf?T=9


 

 

 
 

 

 The development of new builds was welcomed news, and it was 
recognised that it was not ideal that councils needed to bid for 
various funding pots. There would be collaboration with the 
Department for Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy to 
determine a long-term plan to decarbonise homes.  

 Members were invited to provide further feedback relating to the 
MRP so that it could be passed on to HM Treasury and local 
government finance team at DLUHC 

 
The Chairman thanked Victoria Latham for her attendance. 
 
Decision:  
 

1. Members noted the key issues outlined in paragraphs 6-10 to the 
report. 
 

2. Members noted the LGA next steps as set out in paragraph 12 to 
the report.  

 

3   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Francis Soukila, Graduate Trainee Adviser, to 
present the report which outlined the progress on building safety since the 
last Board meeting which included the Building Safety Bill which was 
currently at the House of Lords, remediation, and future policy.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update. 
 

 

4   Transport - Fixed Penalty Notices and Buses Funding update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser, to present the 
report which sought views from Members on proposals to seek powers 
which would allow local authorities outside of London to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices for offenses such as unlicensed skips and wilful 
obstruction of the highways.  
 
Also included in the report was an update on Bus Recovery Funding.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Thanks was given to the Chairman and officers for their work 
lobbying the government following the announcement that there 
would be an additional £150 million in funding for bus and light rail 
operators until October 2022. 

 Members expressed their support to seeking powers for local 
authorities to issue Fixed Penalty Notices. 

 It was queried who would have the receipts of the notices. 
 
In response, Kamal Panchal made the following comments:  
 

 Consideration would be given to which authority would receive the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

fines as it would be more complicated in areas with two tiered 
authorities than in the unitary authorities and in London boroughs.  

 The progress of this would be brought back to a future Board 
meeting.  
 

Decision:  
 

1. Members agreed that the LGA should support the call as raised by 
Thurrock and the consortium of Essex Councils 
 

2. Members endorsed the LGA undertaking further work on this issue. 
 

3. Member noted the information on the Bus Recovery Grant.  
 

5   EEHT Update / Other Board Business 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Hilary Tanner, Adviser, to present the 
supplementary information to the report. The Department for Environment, 
Food & Rural Affairs announced that 42 new local planning authorities 
were subject to advice on nutrient neutrality.  
 
Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, outlined the rest of the update 
report, and highlighted that the LGA had sent a letter to the Chancellor 
setting out asks of the Spring Statement with much of them relating to 
issues under the Board’s remit.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.   
 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 

7   Road Pricing - LGA Work - CONFIDENTIAL 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for information related 
to this item.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
 Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Clare Penny-Evans Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Martin Whelton Merton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 

In Attendance Cllr Ed Gemmell 
Cllr Phil Jordan 
Victoria Latham 
 
Charlene Rohr 
Josh Evans 
Annette Smith 
Leora Wilson 

Buckinghamshire Council 
Isle of Wight Council 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities 
Technical Principal, Mott MacDonald 
Mott MacDonald 
Mott MacDonald 
Mott MacDonald 

 
LGA Officers Jo Allchurch 

Calum Davidson 
Joe Difford 
Amy Haldane 
Simon Jeffrey 
Eamon Lally  
Kamal Panchal 
Nick Porter 
Francis Soukila 
Hilary Tanner 
 

 

 


